INTRODUCTION
Textile and leather material functionalization by using
nanocomposites is a top research priority for smart
finishing and multifunctional properties development
[1–2]. Through synergic influence of polymers on
nanomaterial composite, nanocomposites can add
new properties such as: antibacterial [3], UV shield-
ing, electrostatic charge dissipation, antistatic or con-

Table 1
Table 2
THE CODIFICATION OF EXPERIMENTAL VARIANTS FOR
TEXTILE MATERIALS, TECHNOLOGICAL PARAMETERS,
COMPOSITION OF THE TREATMENT BATHS
Code
Content of
treatment bath
Technological
parameters
1V1 PBTh-TiO2/0.5 1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s
1V2
PBTh-TiO2/0.5
20 g/L Itobinder AG
1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s;
3. Curing: 150°C, 240 s
2V1 PBTh-TiO2/1 1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s
2V2
PBTh-TiO2/1
20 g/L Itobinder AG
1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s;
3. Curing: 150°C, 240 s
3V1 PBTh-SiO2/0.5 1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s
3V2
PBTh-SiO2/1
20 g/L Itobinder AG
1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s;
3. Curing: 150°C, 240 s
4V1 PBTh-SiO2/0.5 1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s;
4V2
PBTh-SiO2/1
20 g/L Itobinder AG
1. Padding;
2. Drying: 100°C, 120 s;
3. Curing: 150°C, 240 s
functionalized textiles treated in different experimen-
tal variants is shown in figure 1, a.